

GAHC010050642022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2170/2022**

M/S JAYBEE AUTO AGENCY PVT. LTD.  
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAYBEE HOUSE SUNDARPUR HOUSE NO. 15 R.B.  
BARUAH RAOD, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M) ASSAM REP. BY SRI PRATHA  
PRATIM DEKA AGED ABOUT 31 YEARS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.  
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY LABOUR WELFARE  
DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE PRESIDING OFFICER  
LABOUR COURT DIBRUGARH  
JIBAN PHUKAN NAGAR  
DIBRUGARH  
ASSAM  
PIN-786003

3:BARNALI MUKHERJEE  
W/O LT. KAUSHIK MUKHERJEE  
TINSUKIA ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D DEKA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

**ORDER**

**30.03.2022**

Heard Mr. D. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the Award dated 07.08.2020 passed by the Labour Court, Dibrugarh in Reference Case No.8/2017 should be set aside, as the petitioner was barred from cross-examining the witness of the workman.

Issue Notice returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned counsel accepts notice for the respondent nos.1 & 2.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no.3 by registered post with AD within 3 (three) days.

Registry to call for the records from the Labour Court, Dibrugarh in Reference Case No.8/2017.

List the matter after four weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**